

No. 23-5053

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS, on behalf of its members;
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, on behalf of its members,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; LISA J. PINO, in her official capacity as Director of the Office for Civil Rights of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee (Chattanooga)
Case No. 1:21-cv-00195

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John J. Bursch
Matthew S. Bowman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
mbowman@ADFlegal.org

Christopher P. Schandavel
Julie Marie Blake
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org
jblake@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. The 2024 Rule moots all of Appellants’ claims by replacing the complicated legal regime Appellants challenged in their complaint with a comprehensive new rule.	2
II. Because Appellants have been prevented from obtaining review of the district court’s decision through no fault of their own, this Court should vacate that decision.....	7
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Compliance.....	10
Certificate of Service	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Coalition for Government Procurement v. Federal Prison Industries, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 2020 WL 9171175 (6th Cir. Dec. 23, 2020)	8
<i>Fialka-Feldman v. Oakland University Board of Trustees</i> , 639 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2011)	2, 6, 7
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	3
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 700 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Kasap v. Folger Nolan Fleming & Douglas, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Kenjoh Outdoor, LLC v. Marchbanks</i> , 23 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Shaw v. Merritt-Chapman & Scott Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 786 (6th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Company v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	7, 8

<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	7, 8
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020)	3
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	3
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	3
<i>Wyoming v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)	5
<u>Regulations</u>	
86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021)	4
Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)	3
